
TITLE 2 TRANSPORTATION
DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 1

2200 Division of Motor Vehicles
Vehicle Services

2257 Assessment of a Fee for a Courtesy Vehicle Safety Inspection (Formerly Reg. 
No. 21)

1.0 Courtesy Vehicle Safety Inspection
Whereas the number of non-resident owners requesting a "courtesy" vehicle safety inspection
has increased tremendously over the last few years; and
Whereas the costs to the State of Delaware to provide such inspections have likewise
increased over the last few years; and
Whereas State agencies are required to bill other State agencies for costs of services, thereby
showing the State General Assembly's implied intent to collect payment for services; 

1.1 The non-resident owner should pay the costs of this service.

2.0 Fee
Effective January 1, 1977, a $4.00 fee is to be assessed for each courtesy safety inspection
provided for a vehicle which is registered in another state and which is not going to be
registered in Delaware.

3.0 Applicability
This regulation only applies to on-site inspections.
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